Durbin Law Offices, P.L.L.C.

144 Washington Street Derek R. Durbin, Esq.
P.O. Box 1222 T 603.287.4764
Portsmouth, NH 03802 derek@durbinlawoffices.com

www.durbinlawoffices.com D U R B | N LAW *Also admitted in MA

BY: VIEWPOINT & HAND DELIVERY

April 27, 2021
City of Portsmouth
Zoning Board of Adjustment

1 Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: Variance Application of Daniel Marino
114 Pine Street, Tax Map 162, Lot 28

Dear Chairman Rheaume,

Our Office represents Daniel Marino. Enclosed herewith, please find the following
materials for submission to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for consideration at its next regularly

scheduled meeting:

1) Landowner Letter of Authorization;
2) Narrative to Variance Application;
3) Variance Site Plan Set;

4) Floor Plans and Elevations; and

5) Photographs of the Property.

Twelve (12) copies of the application submission are being delivered to the City. Should
you have any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed application materials, do not hesitate
to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

C D bR

Derek R. Durbin, Esq.

www.durbinlawoffices.com



LETTER QF AUTHORIZATION

Daniel Marino, the owner of the property located at |14 Pine Street, Portsnouth, NH 03801 (the
“Property”), hereby authorizes Durbin Law Offices PLLC (o act as his agent and representative
in connection with any building, zoning, planning or other municipal permit applications filed
with the City of Portsmouth for said Property. Said Letter of Authorization shall be valid until
expressly revoked in writing,

KDWWQ,%W ‘/Aé Ve

Printed Name: Donre! Making Date 7 !
Duly Authorized




CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPLICATION NARRATIVE

Daniel Marino
(Owner/Applicant)
Tax Map 162, Lot 28
114 Pine Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT

The Property

Daniel Marino (the “Applicant”) is the owner of property located at 114 Pine Street,
identified on Portsmouth Tax Map 162, as Lot 28 (the “Property”). The Property is located within
Portsmouth’s General Residence A (“GRA”) Zoning District.

There is a two and a half-story, two-bedroom, two-bathroom single-family home on the
Property that was constructed in 1902 per the City’s assessing records. The Applicant purchased
the Property in 2009. He and his wife, Eva, and their two young children, Noah and Zoe, reside
in the home.

There is also a detached outbuilding (“garage™) on the Property that pre-dates current
zoning. The garage is approximately 197 square feet in size and is situated just 2.1° — 2.4” from
the right (southern) property boundary, making it lawfully non-conforming by current zoning
standards.

Proposed Addition

The Applicant and his family have outgrown the home which contains less than 1,500
square feet of living space. The Applicant is proposing to construct a two-story addition to the
right side of his home that would accommodate a master bedroom and bathroom, mudroom,
laundry area, one vehicle garage and a deck. As part of their plan, they would demolish the existing
garage and construct the proposed addition farther from the southern boundary line (8.6" —9.1°).

The proposed addition is a long-term investment for the Marino family. The Applicant
and his wife both are both Portsmouth business owners. They can walk or bike to work from their
house. Their children have lived in the home since they were born. Many of the family’s close
friends reside in the neighborhood. The addition would create the space and amenities the family
needs to remain in the home for the foreseeable future, which is the desired outcome.
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Summary of Zoning Relief

The Applicant seeks the following two variances from the Ordinance:

L. Section 10.521: To allow a right yard setback of 8.6° +/- where 10’ is the minimum
required and only 2.1° +/- exists.
2. Section 10.521: To allow a front yard setback of 6.4" where 15 is the minimum
required.!
VARIANCE CRITERIA

Granting the variances will not be contrary to the public interest and will observe the
spirit of the Ordinance.

“There are two methods of ascertaining whether granting a variance would violate an
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives: (1) examining whether granting the variance would alter the
essential character of the neighborhood or, in the alternative; (2) examining whether granting the
variance would threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.” Harborside Assoc v. Parade
Residence Horel, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011).

Granting the setback relief sought by the Applicant will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood. It will not negatively impact the light, air and space of abutting properties or
threaten public health, safety or welfare.

The proposed addition will comply with the building coverage and open space
requirements set forth in Section 10.521 of the Ordinance. By demolishing the existing garage
and constructing the addition in its proposed location, the Applicant will bring the right yard
setback into greater conformance with the side yard setback requirement of 10°. The addition will
tie in naturally to the existing home and driveway on the Property, leaving the rear yard of the
Property as open space. The addition will also blend in cohesively with the existing sireetscape.
Most homes along Pine Street and in the surrounding neighborhood are located in very proximity
to the street. The Applicant’s surveyor has calculated the average alignment of principal buildings
within 200° of the Property along Pine Street to range from 0’ to 5.3°. The garage proposed as
part of the addition will also create one compliant off-street parking space for the Property where
none presently exist. Overall, granting the variances is a win-win situation for the Applicant,
abuiting property owners and the general public,

1 The Applicant has only applied for a front yard variance out of an abundance of caution. Based on existing data for the street,
it does not appear that this relief is required pursuant to Section 10,516 of the Ordinance. The average alignment of principal
buildings within 200" on tha same side of the street is less than 6.4', which obviates the nead for relief,
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Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance relief.

Any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an
injustice. New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire,
A Handbook for Local Officials (1997); Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155
N.H. 102 (2007).

There would be no gain realized by the public if the variances were denied. To the contrary,
the Applicant will be bringing the Property into greater conformity with the Ordinance, which is &
benefit to the public. Granting the variances will enable the Applicant’s family to add much-
needed living space and functionality to their home. As proposed, the addition contains the
minimum amount of additional space necessary to accommodate the features that the Applicant
and his family have deemed necessary to remain in the home long-term. If the variances were
denied, it would only be for the purpose of requiring the Applicant to achieve strict compliance
with the Ordinance, which is not reasonable. In the present instance, the loss that the Applicant
would suffer by denying the variances significantly outweighs any benefit that could be realized
by the public.

The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting the variance
relief.

The proposed addition is tastefully designed and is in keeping with the character of the
neighborhood. The construction of a well-designed addition in the location proposed should only
increase surrounding property values based on similar examples throughout Portsmouth. This is
also evidenced by the fact that the most directly impacted neighbors support the application.

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary
hardship.

The Property contains a lawfully non-conforming garage that is situated only 2.1°- 2.4
from the southern property boundary. This is a special condition that distinguishes it from
surrounding properties. The garage will be demolished as part of the Applicant’s plan to construct
the addition. The proposed addition will be constructed 8.6’ — 9.1° from the right (southern)
property boundary, thus bringing the Property into greater conformance with the side yard setback
requirement. In addition, one legally dimensioned off-street parking space will be created where
none exist. Accordingly, there is no fair and substantial relationship between the general purposes
of the setback requirements and their specific application to the Property.

The proposed use is reasonable.

The Property will continue to contain a single-family residence, a use which is permitted
by right in the GRA zoning district and is therefore reasonable. The proposed addition is also
reasonable, as it is designed to provide greater functionality for the home while improving overall
setback conditions.
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CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the Applicant has demonstrated that he meets the five (5) criteria for granting

the variance relief requested. Accordingly, he respectfully requests that the Board approve his
application.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: April 27, 2021 Daniel Marino

C D PRl

By:  Derek R. Durbin, Esq.
DURBIN LAW OFFICES PLLC
144 Washington Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603)-287-4764
derek@durbinlawoffices.com
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FRONT YARD CALCULATION SHEET

OWNER: DANIEL MARINO

PROPERTY LOCATION: 114 PINE STREET
CITY CF PORTSMOUTH
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

EDGE OF RIGHT
OF WAY (TYP.)

BUILDINGS AS
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PZ0O 10.516.10)
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01 + L " — 40 13 APRIL 2021

i SCALE: 1 40 202
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AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

GRAPHIC SCALE 200 Gritfin Road — Unit 3
Portsmouth, N.H. 03801-7114
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EXISTING SIDE ELEVATION
(Documentation provided by Other)

I 14 PINE STREET, PORTSMOUTH, NH

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
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SOMMA Studios, Portsmouth, NH 603, 766.3760
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